
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2017 AT 1.30 PM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

           G Wilkinson

           Third Member 

Wetherby;

to be confirmed

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Gipton and 
Harehills

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BIEDRONKA 225 ROUNDHAY ROAD, 
LEEDS, LS8 4HS

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration for an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by Mr Alan Amiri, 
for Biedronka 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 
4HS

(Report attached)

1 - 46

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 7th March 2017 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Biedronka 225 Roundhay 
Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Alan Amiri, for Biedronka 
225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS. 

This application is for Sale by retail of alcohol as noted in 3.2 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

 

 

Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2 History of premises 

2.1 On the 17th September 2014, an application was submitted for a premises licence 
for the premises known as Biedronka. The applicant was Mr Mohammed. The 
application  was granted as applied for :- 

Sale by retail of alcohol Everyday 07:00 - 00:00  

2.2 On the 19th August 2015 an application was received to transfer the premises 
licence to Mr Amiri, which was successful. 

2.3 Also on the 19th August 2015 an application was received to vary the Dps to Mr  
Shoresh Hatah Mohammed, this was successful. 

2.4 On the 5th February 2016 an application for a review of the premises licence was 
submitted by the Licensing Authority. This application was submitted due to 
persistent breaches of the premises licence conditions, mainly with regards to the 
CCTV. This application was  heard before the sub-committee on the 5th April 
2016. As the CCTV issues had been addressed the members served Mr Amiri 
with a warning that the premises will be closely monitored by West Yorkshire 
Police and the Licensing Authority.  

2.5 On the 12th February 2016 an application was received to vary the Dps to Mr 
Amiri , this was successful. 

2.6 On the 17th January 2017 this application to vary the premises licence was 
received. 

2.7 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Alan Amiri, . 

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

 To vary the sale by retail of alcohol to everyday 24 hours. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified in the operating schedule, Local licensing guidance pro-
forma and the proforma risk assessment which is attached at Appendix B. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

 

 

 

Page 2



 3 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from Environmental Protection Team  in 
their capacity as a responsible authority.  This remains as a matter for Members 
consideration,  A copy of the representation may be found at Appendix D. 

6.3 An email from West Yorkshire Police recommending the reduction in conditions 
offered by the applicant on the Pro-Forma was received. It was felt these would 
not benefit the applicant, This was agreed and a copy of the email may be found 
at Appendix E.  

Other representations 

6.4 There are no other representations. 

7 Licensing hours  

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage. 

7.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix F, 

8 Equality and diversity implications 

10.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

9 Options available to Members 

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 

Page 3



 4 

 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

10 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 4



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/03522/005 Page 1 of 5 

Details of premises licence  
 

For: Biedronka 

 
 
 
 
This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 
 
Licence number:  PREM/03522/005 
 
Premises the licence relates to: Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, 

LS8 4HS 
Date licence first effective:  16th October 2014 
 
Date current version effective from:  February 12, 2016 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 00:00 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
 
Everyday 07:00 - 00:00 
 
Premises licence holder(s): 
 
Mr Alan Amiri, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS 
 
Designated premises supervisor: 
 
Alan Amiri 
 
Access to the premises by children 
 
Access to the premises by children is unrestricted

Appendix A  

Page 5



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/03522/005 Page 2 of 5 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 

 

 1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence 
  

 a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
 licence, or 

  

 b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
 his personal licence is suspended. 

 
 2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 

who holds a personal licence. 
 

 3. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

  
 The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 

supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

  
 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date or birth and either - 

  
 a. a holographic mark, or 

  

 b. an ultraviolet feature. 
 

 4. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

   

 For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 of this condition - 
   

 a.  "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 
   

 b.  "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D×V) where -  

  i.  P is the permitted price, 
  ii. D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty  

  were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 
  iii.  V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 

  value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 
   

 c. "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 

 premises licence - 
  i. the holder of the premises licence, 

  ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 
  iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under  

  such a licence; 

  
 d. "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 

 club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises 
 in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; 

 and 
   

 e. "value added tax" mean value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 

 Tax Act 1994. 
  

Page 6



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03522/005 Page 3 of 5 

 Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 

paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

  

 (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
 paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on 

 the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
 added tax. 

  

 (2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
 alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 

 second day. 
 

 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

 

Additional details in respect of licensable activities authorised by this licence 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule relating to the licensing objectives 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
 5. A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all 

times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of 
the public are present on the premises . 

 
 6. The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public under the terms of 

the licence, including corridors and stairways (excluding WCs and changing rooms). 

 
 7. The CCTV system will cover the main entrance/s and exit/s and designated emergency egress 

routes from the premises. 
 

 8. The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises occupied by the public, i.e. 

queuing areas, beer gardens, smoking areas and car parks. 
 

 9. The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the premises. No amendments 
to the locations of the cameras will be made without prior consultation with West Yorkshire 

Police/British Transport Police and the Licensing Authority 

 
10. The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable the identification 

of persons and activities, and other fine details such as vehicle registration number plates. 
 

11. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information. 
 

12. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days' 

continuous footage which will be of good quality. 
 

13. The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent tampering or 
unauthorised viewing.  A record will be kept of who has accessed the system, the reason why 

and when. 

 
14. A designated member / members of staff at the premises will be authorised to access the CCTV 

footage and be conversant with operating the CCTV system.  At the request of an authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) any 

CCTV footage, as requested, will be downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any 
overwriting. The CCTV footage material will be supplied, on request, to an authorised officer of 

the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority. 

 
15. The data controller, under the Data Protection Act 1998, who is responsible for any CCTV 

images caught on cameras on the premises will, on the lawful request of an authorised officer 
of a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003), be downloaded immediately, or 

Page 7



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03522/005 Page 4 of 5 

where this is not possible, as soon as reasonably practicable, and supplied to the requesting 

officer.  Where the CCTV images are not supplied at the time of the request being made the 
data controller will ensure that it is secured to prevent any overwriting. 

 

16. The CCTV system will be capable of securing relevant pictures for review or export at a later 
date. 

 
17. The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be capable of transporting recorded 

material onto a removable media. 

 
18. The CCTV system replay software must allow an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or 

Responsible Authority to search the picture footage effectively and see all the information 
contained in the picture footage. 

 
19. It must be possible to replay exported files immediately e.g. no re-indexing of files or 

verification checks. 

 
20. A Supervisor's Register will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing the names, 

addresses and up-to-date contact details for the DPS and all personal licence holders. 
 

21. The Supervisors Register will state the name of the person who is in overall charge of the 

premises at each time that licensed activities are carried out, and this information will be 
retained for a period of twelve months and produced for inspection on request to an authorised 

officer. 
 

22. The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date time and 
location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and registration 

numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was reported, the names and 

personal licence numbers (if any) of any other staff involved or to whom the incident was 
reported, the names and numbers of any police officers attending, the police incident and / or 

crime number, names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of whether there is 
CCTV footage of the incident. 

 

23. The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of an 
authorised officer. 

 
24. The PLH/DPS staff will ask for acceptable evidence (as agreed by WYP / WYTSS) from any 

person appearing to be under the age of 21 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises. 

 
Public safety 

 
25. Before opening to the public, checks will be undertaken to ensure all access to the premises are 

clear for emergency vehicles. Regular checks will be undertaken when the premises is open. 
 

26. Written records of all accidents and safety incidents involving members of the public will be 

kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised officer. 
 

27. During opening hours the cellar door must be kept locked or adequately supervised to prevent 
unauthorised access by the public. 

 

28. A suitably trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of the premises 
including decorative and functional fixtures, floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical 

appliances) to which the public may come into contact are undertaken.  Records of these safety 
checks must be kept and made available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

 
29. The Premises Licence holder will not allow the sale or supply of 'Legal Highs' on the premises. 

 

30. Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years or at a 
frequency specified in writing) by a suitably qualified and competent person. Inspection 

records/certificates will be kept and made available at the request of an authorised officer. If 
used, any temporary electrical wiring and distributions will also be inspected. Inspection 

Page 8



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03522/005 Page 5 of 5 

records/certificates will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised 

officer. 
 

31. One of the following protective measures shall be used for all socket-outlets which may be used 

for the connection for lighting, video or sound amplification equipment and display models: 
  

 a) Each socket-outlet circuit will be protected by a residual current device having a rated 
  residual operating current not exceeding 30mA, or 

 b) Each individual socket-outlet will be protected by an integral residual current device 

  having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA. 
  

 The current operation of all residual current devices will be checked regularly by pressing the 
test button.  If the device does not switch off the supply, an electrical contractor should be 

consulted.  At the same time action should be taken to prohibit the use of socket outlets 
associated with a faulty residual current device. 

 

32. Safety glass that is impact resistant or shielded to protect it from impact will be used in all 
areas where the public may come into contact with it. 

 
33. A written spillage policy will be kept to ensure spillages are dealt with in a timely and safe 

manner. 

 
34. The premises have a current Fire Risk Assessment. 

 
35. Adequate and appropriate First Aid equipment and materials will be available on the premises at 

all times. 
 

36. A procedure for dealing with unwell members of the public will be in place including those who 

appear to be affected by alcohol or drugs. Staff will be appropriately trained in such procedures. 
 

The prevention of public nuisance 
 

37. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 23.00 hours and 07.00 hours to 

minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring properties. 
 

Protection of children from harm 
 

38. The PLH/DPS will comply with the written guidance for protecting children from harm issued by 

Leeds City Council, Department of Social Services. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

None 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



1

6a

26

R
O

U
N

D
H

AY
 R

O
AD

H
A

R
E

H
IL

L
S

 R
O

A
D

23
0

25
7

24
2

202

LB

52.4m

60.4m

53.0m

53.3m

Bank

LAMBTON GROVE

Roof Car Park

NICE STREET

Shelter

LUXOR STREET

R
O

S
S

A
LL R

O
A

D

N
IC

E 
AV

EN
U

E

H
IL

L 
TO

P 
M

O
U

N
T

LUXOR ROAD

R
O

SS
AL

L 
G

R
O

VE

LUXOR AVENUE

LAMBTON TERRACE

K
A

R
N

A
C

 R
O

A
D

LAMBTON STREET

LAMBTON PLACE

NICE VIEW

LAMBTON VIEW

Sorting Office

4

2

8

3

5

29

40

9

39

49

55

28

18

57

14

33

13 25

12

208

17

25
1

27
7

22
9

27

30

112

62

21
0

15

37

10

44

25
9

26
5

56
53

51

23

11

24

8a

1a

42

122

22

25
4 92

21
7

21
3

27
1

21
6

64

61

16

19

21
1

64
a

29
a

21
8

26
4

102

26
3

31

24
1

204

59

20

52

35

43

21
5

2a

21

34

4a

7

6

Sub Sta

B
A

C
K

 R
O

S
S

A
LL R

O
A

D

BA
C

K 
H

IL
L 

TO
P 

M
O

U
N

T

B
A

C
K

 K
A

R
N

A
C

 R
O

A
D

BACK LUNAN PLACE

BA
C

K 
LA

M
BT

O
N

 G
R 5

1421

3

2

1

10

18

Shelter

14

4

2

18

14

55

8

4

1

1

17

51

25

14

15
2

1

1 15

29

1 3
1

2

28

1

13

13

4

3

33

42

13

2

26

1

13

30

49

2

2a

16

30

6

33

27

24

9

12

12

10

Bank

16

23

2

3

9

25

2

1

4

28

1

29

9

10

4

4

2

3

14

28

27

2

2

3

40

4

27

11

25
5

23
8 

to

206

30

25
3

53

21
4

27
5

21
2

26
1

27
3

LUNAN PLACE

B
A

C
K

 N
IC

E
 V

IE
W

TCB

El

161

ERS GROVE

AN TERRACE

gery

23

16

31

29

33

40

2

11

14

12

Appendix C 

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
 
PREM/03372/003 - K & B Stores, 29A Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/03296/012 - DJ Off Licence, 11 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 09:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:00 
 
PREM/02753/004 - Booze 4 U, 220 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 06:00 - 05:59 
 
PREM/02540 - Silver Grill, 4 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PB 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:30 
 
PREM/01116 - KFC, 246 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5RL 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 02:00 
 Sunday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01916 - Shahi Naan Kebab, 236 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 5AA 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
 
 

Appendix F 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Biedronka 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

PRESENT: Councillors B Flynn, B Selby and 
G Wilkinson

7 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected as Chair for the meeting. 

8 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

9 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The agenda contained no exempt information.

10 Late Items 

With the permission of the Chair, the following late information was submitted:

 Copies of no objection letters submitted by the applicant in relation to 
the application to vary a premises licence held by Biedronka, 225 
Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS;

 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Premier Banqueting, 
Stoney Rock Lane, Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ;

 Objection to the Temporary Event Notice submitted by Councillor A 
Khan (Ward Member) dated 7 March 2017;

 Details of complaints history and recent objections to Temporary Event 
Notices by Environmental Health. 

11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

12 Application to vary a premises licence held by Biedronka 225 Roundhay 
Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS 

The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration on an application to vary a premises licence made by Mr Alan Amiri, for 
Biedronka, 225 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 4HS. 

The application sought to vary the sale by retail of alcohol to everyday 24 hours and 
had attracted representations from LCC Environmental Protection Team and West 
Yorkshire Police. 

Prior to the hearing, the applicant and West Yorkshire Police had reached 
agreement regarding the removal of several conditions which it was considered did 
not benefit the applicant. 



Final Minutes 

The following were in attendance:

 Mr Alan Amiri – Proposed licence holder
 Mr Omid Mohamadi – Applicant’s representative
 Mr John Tootle – Senior Environmental Health Officer, Leeds City Council.

The applicant’s representative made the following key points:

 Various food and refreshments were sold at the premises which benefited the 
local community.

 The applicant did not anticipate any issues regarding noise disturbance.
 Security staff would be employed at the premises.

In response, the Senior Environmental Health Officer made the following key points:

 Concern that the application was for refreshments to be provided through a 
serving hatch directly onto the street.  It was felt that this could result in 
people congregating in the local area after sales had been made.

 Concern regarding potential noise disturbance.
 The only other nearby premises that operated similar hours, enabled access 

inside the premises.
 The applicant had not stated how the issue of litter was to be addressed.

In response to a query regarding parking, it was confirmed that car parking was 
available nearby.    

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application and the representations 
made by the applicant and environmental protection. 

The Sub Committee, having regard to the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Section 182 Guidance 

RESOLVED – To refuse the application on the following basis:

The Committee drew a distinction between the proposed installation of a hatch 
opening directly onto the street and an arrangement whereby sales are made within 
a licensed premises through a hatch.

The Licensing Sub-committee was not satisfied that the conditions offered and the 
arrangements proposed adequately addressed its concerns as to the promotion of 
the licensing objectives – in particular the prevention of public nuisance. There 
appeared to the Committee to be an inherent problem with late night/early morning 
sales of alcohol being made via a hatch opening directly onto the street, with the 
likelihood that customers would cause noise nuisance while queuing and/or making 
purchases outside the shop premises itself.

13 Temporary event notice for Premier Banqueting, Stoney Rock Lane, 
Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ 



Final Minutes 

The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration on an application for a Temporary Event Notice for Premier Banqueting, 
Stoney Rock Lane, Burmantofts, Leeds, LS9 7TZ.

The application was for the provision of regulated entertainment on Saturday, 8 April 
2017 (18:00 - 02:30am) and had attracted a representation from LCC Environmental 
Protection Team on the grounds that the temporary event notice would undermine 
the prevention of public nuisance.  The Sub Committee noted that an objection 
notice had been issued.  

The following were in attendance:

 Mrs Deza Hassan – Proposed licence holder
 Mr Amhed Osman – Applicant’s representative
 Mr Gurdip Mudhar – Environmental Health Officer.

Following the submission of representations the Sub-Committee concluded that as 
no licensable activities were to take place at the premises after 23:00, there was no 
requirement for a Temporary Event Notice to be issued.  In response, Environmental 
Health advised that it was withdrawing its objection.

RESOLVED – That on the basis that no licensable activities were to take place at 
the premises after 23:00, there was no requirement for a Temporary Event Notice to 
be issued. 


